

Nos. 23-1201, 24-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, ET AL.**

ANNE CHAMPION
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

MALAIKA EATON
MCNAUL EBEL NAWROT
& HELGREN PLLC
One Union Square
600 University Street
Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
ANKITA RITWIK
DAVID W. CASAZZA
BRIAN C. MCCARTY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-3680
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners CC/Devas (Mauritius) Limited, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, ET AL.	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The FSIA Does Not Require Minimum Contacts To Establish Personal Jurisdiction.....	2
A. Antrix effectively confesses the Ninth Circuit’s error and its alternative argument for affirmance is waived several times over	3
B. The arbitral exception encompasses actions to confirm awards governed by the New York Convention, whether or not the arbitration agreement relates to U.S. commerce	4
C. Antrix’s remaining arguments in support of its narrowing of the arbitration exception are unavailing	8
II. The Due Process Clause Does Not Require Minimum Contacts To Establish Personal Jurisdiction	13
III. There Is No Basis To Affirm On The Alternative Grounds Offered by Antrix	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	8
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	19
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Crystallex International Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	19
<i>Devas Multimedia America Inc. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd.</i> , No. 200.332.942/01 (The Hague Court of Appeal Dec. 17, 2024).....	23
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16

<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha, 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)</i>	17, 19
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)</i>	11
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba, 462 U.S. 611 (1983)</i>	16
<i>GSS Group Ltd. v. National Port Authority, 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i>	16
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray, 470 U.S. 414 (1985)</i>	7
<i>Infrastructure Services Luxembourg S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain, No. CA-2023-001556 (Court of Appeal (Eng. & Wales) Oct. 22, 2024)</i>	9
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Infrastructure Services Luxembourg S.A.R.L., [2023] HCA 11 (High Court of Austl. Apr. 12, 2023)</i>	9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 569 U.S. 108 (2013)</i>	11, 12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. 473 U.S. 614 (1985)</i>	5
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010)</i>	11

<i>Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.,</i> 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>Peay v. BellSouth Medical Assistance Plan,</i> 205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Picquet v. Swan,</i> 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828)	17
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14, 20, 22
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	12
<i>Republic of India v. CCDM Holdings, LLC,</i> No. 500-09-030393-235 (Court of Appeal of Québec Dec. 4, 2024)	9, 10
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 583 U.S. 202 (2018).....	15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	13
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan,</i> 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016).....	4
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine,</i> 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine,</i> 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16

<i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 300 (1838)	18
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	20, 21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	12
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	14
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	5
9 U.S.C. § 2	5, 7
9 U.S.C. § 201	6, 11
9 U.S.C. § 202	7
9 U.S.C. § 208	5, 7
9 U.S.C. § 402(a)	5, 6
22 U.S.C. § 1650a	6
28 U.S.C. § 1330	13
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	1, 2, 3, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	15

28 U.S.C. § 1604	14
28 U.S.C. § 1605	11
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)	3, 5, 8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1608	1

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	4
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (1965)	6, 9, 10, 14
Max Crema & Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment,</i> 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022).....	18
